
, 
---Refund on the following schools in Virginia: 

Clean-Up :Budget 

Enon School, Chesterfield County, 
:Brooksville School, Gloucester County, 

Total refund 

$300 .00 
500.00 

800.00 

Check No. 3,, drawn on The American Natiqnal ~ank, Richmond 
Virginia, by Harris Hart, Supt. of Public Inst!~itio~, f ir 
$800, said check being made payable t o s. ~. ijF h, Agen • 

I
t 

Application cancelled. 

-- - - - -- - -- - - ----- - - -- -------- - -- - ---- - _______ ___ .. _______ .., __________ -----------



Cle,in'-Up :Budget 

Refund on the following Schools in Arkansas: 

Oak Forest, Lee County, (Paid by Tuskegee) $250.00 
(Paid under clean-up budget)250.oo 

Lake Village, Chicot County • ,,, • • ' ' 400100 
Total refund ¥906.00 

Kr. J . A. Presaon•s check drawn on the Bankers Trust 
Company for $250.00, said check being made p~able to 
S. L. Smith, Field Agent . 

2d .• 

J. L. :Bond's check No., drawn on the :Banker&- Truet Company, 
Little Rock, Arkansas, · tor $650.00, said check being made 
payable to s. L. Smith. 



. . ---~-·~~--~~---------------~-------·-··--~----------------~-~-~----~---~------~ 

Refund on the following School in Georgia: 

Merchant School, Telfair County $400.00 

Supt. M. L. Brittain's check No. 24 drawn on the Central 
Bank and Trust Corporation for t40o.oo, said check being 
made payable to the Julius Rosenwald Fund. 

Application cancelled 



Cl an-Up Budget 
. . ,,-

Refund on the following schools in Louisiana. 

Chopin School, Natohitoches Parish, (Paid by Tuskegee ) 
Chopin School, • • (Pd. under c. U. B.) 

Bright Morning Star ,• • f I e. U. IJ. 
Tota l refund 

Supt . T. H. Harris ' check No . 4840 drawn on the Louisiana 
National Ba.nk, Baton Rouge~ Louisiana, for !8oO, said check 
being made payable to The Julius Ros enwald ~und. 

Applications Cancelled 

t200 . 
200 . 

400. 
$800 



Mr.L.J.Rosenwald: 

Herewith please let me send you the following refi.md 
checks on our rural s ohool clean- up budget: 

Check of Supt.M.L.Brittain, of Georgia covering the 
Merchant Sohool, Telfair Co.- - • - - - - ~400.00 
Cheok of Supt. Harris He.rt, of Virginia, covering the 
Enon School, Chesterfield Co. ( ~:300 ) and Brooksville 
School, Gloucester Co . {j 600) - - a 
Check of Supt.T.H.Harris, of Louisiana covering the 
Chopin School, Natch! toohes Parish }':400) and Bright 
Morni ng Star, Natoh1toohes Parish { .40~)- - - -
Cheek of J.A.Presson, of Arkansas, 1/2 Oak Forest, 
Lee Co. refund • • - - -
Check of J.L.Bond(Rural School A§ent), of Arkansas, 
1/2 Oak Forest , Lee Co. r efund ( ,. 250) and ( "' 400) 
Lake Village, Chicot Co. - • 

W .C .Graves, 
6/1/21. 

soo.oo 

aoo.oo 
250.00 

$2900.00 



Mr. t. J . Ros nwald: -C. 
7 

• Please make out Julius Rosenwald Fur.d checks as follows and mail same, (' 
enc~osed in the attached lettet·, to Hr. S. t.· Smith , General Field Agent, + /. 
for distribution on account of rural schools under the so- called Clean-up 
Bud~ which refers to school buildings that were erected or under comrtruc­
~ prior to the taking over of the rural school work by the Julius Rosen-
wald Fund: 

. Arkansas State Department of Public Instruction---- ---- --------­
Georgia State Department of Educati on---~- - - -------------------­
Kentucky State Department 9f Education------- ----- ------------ -­
touisiana State Department of Fducat1on---------- --- -----------­
Miss1ss1pp1 State tepartLlent cf Public Instruct!on----- - -- -----­
North Carolina State Depar·tment of Public Int.t.1 uction----------­
Tenneasee State Department of Public Instruction--------------~­
Virglnia State Board of Education------------------------ -------

~1850 • 
1350. 
2600 . 
5550. 
l4b0. 

lbOOO. 
800. 

10000. 
,i· ..,38600. 

ihile I do not want to burden you in the_ stress of getting settled in 
Philadelphia, these checks are needed at the earliest moment. In. many cases 
contractors and stato ager.ts are begging for payment. The ,~ituation ie 
incident to transferring the work from Tuskegee to the Julius Rosenw~ld Fund. 

,;, 

Kindly advise me when the checks and my letter and lts khclosures 
been sent. 

\', .. c. Graves, 



\ 

TH E JULIU S Ro _.E NWAL.O FUND 
COMMERCIAL ..:::LUB SUILD INO 

NASHVILLE , TENNES SE E 

Sept . 16, 1920 
S.L.S MITH 

GEN~RAL F IELD AOIENT ~OR RURAL :SCHOOt..S 

Dear ur. Grev es : 

I am herewith enclosing the Budget for Rosenwald 
Schools for the year beginning July l , 1920 and ending June 30 , 
1921. Thie includes all the Clean-Up Budget of $60 , 000 for obliga­
tions made prior to Dec . 1, 1919, and $432, 400 for new schools and 
Teachers ' Homee for the current school year, or a total of 492 , 400 . 

Vie have had a lot of difficulties in working out 
these totals for the Clean- llJ> .Bu _ • but I think we have included 
~ amount sufficient to corn all outstandil18 obligations for ' 
schools unffer construct· o...n. The reports we had when r was at your 
olfice la~t we"£e all changed when the final reports were received , 
as several schools that had been formerly reported quiescent were 
being constructed and some completed. 

Mr. Lambert put forth special effort to have the 
money refunded in his State in casee where the schools could not 
be erected. He refunded $3, 800 to Tuskegee and cancelled 11 schoolB• 
Since then he has sent me checks fo r two five hundred dollar 
schoole and I have cancelled them on the records . The checks 
are mad~ out to llr. Lambert and indorsed to The Fund. You will 
find these enclosed. He still has 16 schools not under construction 
so I am allowing him an allotment of only 25 ne,v schools in the 
Buo~et . This added to the 16 quiescent schools makes the total of 
41 allotted to him when I was at Chice~o . 

1e have absorbed all quiescent schools not cancelled 
in the new Budget , as per Mr. Ro senwald ' s suggestion, and have kept 
the total number including the Teachers ' Homee below 500 , the 
maximtmi number of schools Mr. Rosenwald a.g r eed to allow. 

Sincerely yours , 

Mr . William c. Gravee , 
Secretary to Mr . Juliu5 Rosenwald, 

Chicego , Ill. 



Mr.L.J.Rosenwal d: 

Please pr ovide check for ~10 , 000, to the order 
of the Nor t h Carol ina St ate Depar tment of Publi c Instruction , 
pa yment on accoun t of appropriation for clean- up budget . 
Thie accoun t now s t ands as fol lows: • 

Approprietion- - - - - - ~35,700 . 
Pymt. 10/e/20 - - u - • - ~ - .

1 s .ooo . 
Unexpended balance - - - - - - ~20 , 700. 
Present r equ isition- - - - - - 10 . 000 . 
Unexpended- - - • - - - - - 610 , 700 . 

The check is to be sent t o Mr , s . L. Smi t h . Gener a l Field Agent 
Rural School s , Comnerci al Club Bldg ., Nashville , Tenn . 

w.c.Gr aves, 
1/12/21. 



THE JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 
COMMERCIAL CLUB BUILDING 

NASHVILLE , TENNESSEE 

S. L. SMITH Dec . 6, 1920 
GENERAL FIELD AGENT F"OR RURAL SCHOOLS 

Dee,r lr . Graves : 

You will find i nclosed a letter from 

Superintendent Harris Hart of Virginia, asking for the 

remainder of the appropriation for Virginia under the 

Clean- Up Budget . He g ives in his letter only the approx-

im&te amount . We are due him an unexpended balance of 

from the Clean- Up Budget . 

I trust you will send the check at your 

earliest convenience . 

SLS- C 
Encl . 

Sincerely yours , 

p_~~~ 

Mr. William c. Graves , 

Sears , Roebuck and Company, 

Chicago , Ill. 



Harris Hart, 

COPY 
COI1il'iONVfr;, ALTH 01? VIRGINIA 

STATB POARD~ F EDUCATION 
Richmohd 

December 2, 1920 . 
Supt . of Publ ic I~s ~ruction 

Mr . S . L . Smith, 
Commercial Club Building , 
Nashville, Tenn. 

~ dear Mr . Smith: 

On November 17th I sent you a report of 

Supervisor Gresham on the payments made from the 

Clean- up Bud~ J.J.;o._ You were good enouga. to arrange 

for us to have $15 ,000 . 00 for the purpose of clean-

i ng up old obligations . We have received creek for 

f?10 ,ooo.oo of this amount, which fund is now exhausted 

and properly accounted for . Will you be good enough 

to let us have check for the added $5 , 000 . 00, in order 

that we may satisfy certain claims Which are pending 

or about to be made . 

HH/P . 

Wi th best wishes , I am 

Yours very truly, 

(Signed) Harris Hart . 

Supel'inter:dent of Public Instruction. 



..... 
..... 

THE JULIU S RO S ENWA LD FUND 
COMMe~C IAL CL.UB BUIL.01N0 

NA S HVILLE ,TENNES S EE 

S. L . SMITH 
GENEPV.,L F"I EL.0 AGl!:NT FOR "URAL S CHOOLS March 28, 1921 

Dear Mr. Graves : 

Just before leaving the office for a trip to 
Aentucky, Mr. Smith asked me to wri te you with reference to the 
out standing checks brought ove r from the '.1'uskegee regime. 

The $485. 00 received recently from Tuskegee is 
not ~ufficient t o meet outstanding obli gations, as we have 
received from Nort h Ca rolina since the audit was compiled 
outstanding checks Nos . 10 33 and 1215, for $200 . 00 and $250 . 00 
respectively. ' 

Mr. Smith is of the opi nion that it would not 
be wise to authorize the State Departments to pay these ol d 
obligations out of the money on deposit with them for clean- u 

,.BUdge~ as the appropriation for this budget was made y achoo s , 
and we do not know definitely at this t i me t he status of the 
building program in the several St ates . I f there should be a 
surplus at the end of the building program, thi s surpl us could 
be used for retiring these old obligations, but if we pay these 
obligations now and later on all buildings are completed, in tha t 
particula r State, there will be a deficit of f unds , which would 
cause complications in the records at this office and in the State 
Departments . 

As the schoo l s for which these checks were issued 
have been completed and the State Departments are in need of the 
money now, Mr. Smi th ie wonderi ng i f it would be possible to pay 
these amounts , upon requisitions properly filled out , out of the 
balance returned t o Mr. Rosenwald when the books were closed at 
Tuskegee, feel i ng that sufficient funds should have been held on 
deposi t there to take care of all outstanding o~ligations under 
their regime . 

Trusting that I have made myself cl ear and hoping 
to recei ve your deci sion in regard to the above matt er at your 
earl iest convenience, I am 

Mr . William c. Graves , 
% Seara , ~oebuck and Uompany, 

Uhicago , Ill. 



December e, 1920 0 

• 
Refer ring to your letter of Deoember 

ith and the onoloaed r equisition of Harrie Hart, 

St1peri ntendent or 'Publ1o I ns true ti en, enclosed here­

with pl ease find eheok or t.he J'uH.ua RoGen\'lald Fund, 

to the orde~ or the State Board or gaucatio~ - Com..~on­

weal th or Vi~g:l.nt a, fol" ~5!?150, 'bnlance due and !1nnl • 

paymen t on olean-u, budget fo~ V1rg1n1ao 

Enolo 
WCG-R 

-

Mr. s . L . Sm!th, 

Sincerely j~rs, 

Oormero1al Club Bldg., 
Nashville , Tenn . 

C> 



J ~uary 12, 1921 . 

• 

In vSew or the r ecOI?1.mendat!on !n you~ lette~ of 

J Anuary 10th, I have aeked Ur. Lessing J. Rosenwald to send 

you ft Julius Rosenwald Fund oheck , to t..~e order of the North 

Cftl"'oline State Departli!ent of Public Instruct!m, fo~ ~10 ,000, 
' 

pay.nen~ on account of olean-u, bt1dget. This account nc~ 

stands as ~ol l ows : 

A propr1aticn- - - - ~ Q~35,?CO . 
P~t . io/8/20 Q - - - - - 15. 000 . 
Unexpende~ bslanee - - - - - 1 20,700. 
Presen t requ1s1t1on- - ~ - ~ 19 ,000 . 
Unexpended- - D O - - - ~

6 1c,,oo. 
If you will let me how when the State Department makes 

. 
requisition for t 1 e unexpended balELice, check will be rorth-

com1ng. 
Sincerely yoors, 

WCG-R 

P.r.s . L.Sm1th, 

Cotlll'1ercial Club Bldgo, 

Nashville, Tenn . 



THE JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 
COMMERCI AL CLUB B UILDIN0 

NAS H VI L.L.E, TENN ESSEE 

S.L.SMITH 
GENE:RAL F IE LD AG E NT FOR RURAL SCHOOLS :May 30, 1921 

Dear :Mr. Graves: 

You wi llfind incloeed refund 

checks amounting to $2,900, as per details 

attached to checks . We are making the entries 

showing the refunds by schools on our books . / 

We will send you complete reports on the schools/ 

coming under the clean- up budget by June 30th. 

Sincer ely yours, 

//~ 
Encl. 

Mr . William c. Graves, 

% Sears , Roebuck and Company, 

Chicago, Ill. 



, 

THE JULIU S RO S ENWALO FUNO 

S. L . SMITH 

COMMERCIAL CLUa 19U1LOIN0 

NAS H V I L.L.E , T E NNE S S EE 

GENERAL f"IELD•AOENT ,.OR R URA L SCHOOLS 

Dear Mr. Gravea : 

June 24, 1921 

You wi l l find incloaed inspection reports 
on the following schools under the Tuskegee reg,.ime on which 
checks were i ssued by Tuskegee - except Cool Sprihgs school 
in Scot l and County whi ch check was issued but never sent -
and attached you will find the original checks i ssued by 
Tuskegee i n 1918, which were never cashed: 

No 1 

1033 
121; 
1235 

Encl. 

Mr. William c. Graves, 

Sincerely yours, 

% Sears, Roebuck and Company, 

Chicago, I l l . 



TH E JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 
CO M MERCIAL C L UB B U I L D I NG 

NAS HV I 1...1...E , TENNESSEE 

S . L . S M ITH August 
G ENERA L FIELD A GE NT F'OR RURA L SCHOOLS 

Dear Dr. Shepardson : 

The $485. 00 Tuskegee check mentioned in 
your letter of August 1st i s ' finally disposed of , inasmuch 
as 1- r . .B'avrot did not call for the $140 . 00 supposed to be 
due his State. You will f i nd i nclosed a copy of a letter 
sent 1,r. Favrot on June 22d . I also talked with him concerning 
this and he promised he would look into the matter and notify 
me inmediatel y if he desired us to send the checks . Not hearing 
from him by July 1st, I fe lt that we should close out the account 
by returning the $140 . 00 , together wi th the $145. 00 balance, 
making a tota.1 of $285. 00 to The Fund at Chicago . 

You wi ll find inclosed a receipt f r om the 
State of Georgia, s i gned by the County Superintendent and ~r . 
Hill, for $100, in lieu of a check sent to that State by Tuskegee , 
which was lost , a,nd also copy of an acknowledgment of the $100 
check sent to North Car oli na. These receipts had not been 
returned to our office when I made my report . 

Si ncerely yours, 

ff.~~ 
J?:ncl . 

Dr. Francis w. Shepar dson, 
~ecretary and Acting Director, 

The Jul i us Rosenwald Fund, 
% Sears, Roebuck and Company , 

Ch i cago , Ill . 



\ Aueunt 1, 19'11 . 

Dear Mr. Smith: 

Your letter of July 28th t o Mr . Graves, en­
cl osing an und~ted personal che~k for P~s5 , bal ance of 
the ,.. 485 Tuakege~ check account , has been recei ved. 

In this you s t ate that out of t his account you 
h AVe 1 esued a check to North Carolina for ~ 100 on P ~ntego 
School ~nd one to Georgi a for Grantville School, but in 
t h i s latter case you do not i ndi cate the amount of the 
check. 

I do not find any memor0ndum about "the ~t40 
due Louisitma". Please advise I!le what you mean by that 
and what your recommendation for the eventual payment 
or t hi s amount ls, now that you h ave closed out the old 
Tuskegee 1 485 account . I n your l 9tter of July ~9th, 
relative to the clonn-1.tp hnct@n•,~ou say that "every­

t htng i s cleared np except Alabama . 

Sincerel y yours , 

FWS- 'R 

Mr. S. L . Sm1 th , 

Commercial Club Bldg . , 

NPshville , Tenn. 

Secre~ary & Acting Direct or, 
THE JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND. 



• 

, 
THE JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 

S. L. SMITH 

COMMERCIAL CLUB 8UIL0INO 

NASHVILLE . TENNE SSEE 

GENE"AL F"l~LC AGENT ,.O,t RURAL SCHOOLS 

Dear i..r. Graves: 

July 28, 1921 

You will find inclosed inspection reports on the 
c l ean- up budget_ by States and schools showing the a.mount requested, 
the a.mount paid by Tuskegee, the amount paid by The Fund, the number 
of schools cancelled or transferred and the amount of money refunded 
by States . 

You will notice that a few of the State Agents made 
some transfers early in the year, but we notified them after getting 
reports that this had been done not to make further transfers , but 
to allow the schools to be cancelled i n case they could not be built 
and to refund the money; however , the few transfers made were on 
schools that were started under the Tuskegee regi me, which were not 
included on our request under the clean-up budget . If they had not 
made the transfers they would have applied for aid under the new 
budget and would have received oore money than they did receive under 
the clean-up budget. 

Under the column of II amount requested" the original 
budget shows $73, 650 , while our report shows $73, 850. This change 
was made necessary when, i n searching the records , v1e found that 
the origi nal r equest by Tuskegee for Powell school , Lontgomery County, 
North Carolina, was $400 and that $200 had been paid by Tuskegee . 
This does not chang e the a.mount of cash involved under the cl ean- up 
budget, but it enables us to show that Ur. Ro senwald has contributed 
a total of $400 on this school instead of 0200 as is shown on our 
original request. 

You will note also that we i ncluded, as per your 
request of June 27th, $600 for schools built by Tuskegee for whi ch 
checks had been i ssued but not presented for payment until after 
the Tuskegee books had been closed. 

School CountI, 

County Training 
Roxobel 
1qew Hope 
Coo 1 Springs 

Bertie 
Bertie 
Rutherford 
Scotland 

Pd. by Tuskegee 

$250 
200 

Pd. bj" The Fund 

$250 
·200 
1 50 

Rejected 



• 

I' 

- 2-

This change of course increased the total amount paid by Tuskegee 
on the clean- up budget , because these checks were for the last 
payments on the above named schools , the first checks issued by 
Tuskegee having been cashed. As the Cool Spri ngs schoo l was rejected 
after we had sent you the inspecti on report you wi ll pl ease return 
that to us or destroy it . You inc l uded the $500 for thi s school i n 
the $1,100 check sent to the State Department of Public I nstr uction 
of r orth Ca,rolina as a final payment on the cl ean- up budget , but as 
this school was not on the clean- up budget its rejection does not 
affect the total i n any way and the refund of $500 on this school 
is not included on Nort h Ca rolina ' s r eport of schools , but the $500 
intended for this school is included in the $600 refund check from 
~orth Ca roli na, attached. 

The clean- up budget has been a source of annoyance 
to you a s well e,s t o us , but we have done our best to strai ghten 
it out and close a l l past obligations for these schools . We feel 
happy to know tha t it i s all behi nd us , and that such a condi tion 
cannot occur under the pres ent pl an for distri but i on of aid. 

Encl . 

Mr , William C, Graves , 

% Sears , Roebuck and Company , 

Chica.go, Ill . 

Sincerely yours , 

t. f. ~ 



THE JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 
COMM~RCIAL. CLUB 8U I L C tN G 

NAS HVI L.L.E , TENNESSEE 

S.L . SMITH July 28, 1921 
GEN ERAL FIELO AGENT F'OR RURAL. SCHOOLS 

Dear M:r . Graves : 

You will f ind attached my check No . 324 
to the order of The Julius Ro senwald Fund for $285, balance 
on the $485 sent to this off ice by Dr . R.R. ~oton as per 
Auditor ' s request of March 3, 1921. The Auditor r ecommended 
that this off i ce honor outstandi ng checks , i f and when 
presented. I have issued a check to Uorth Carolina for $100 
on Pantego School, Beaufort County, in lieu of check No. 675 
i ssued by Tuskegee , and one to Georgia fo r Grantville School , 
Coweta County, in lieu of Tuskegee check No. 1041, after 
first being assured that these schools had really been erected 
according to plans . 

I notified Mr . Favrot on June 22 , t hat the 
$140 due Louisiana would be sent, if he would return the ori g i nal 
checks by June 300 He has not yet furni shed t he i nfonnation 
required before this amount could be paid him. As we have g i ven 
him ample time I am returning the entire balanc e of $285. 00 to 
close out this account . 

Sincerely yours , 

Encl . 

Mr . William c. Graves , 

% Sea r s , Roebuck and Company, 

Chicago, Ill . 

t .oC.L:dv 



June 27, 1921. 

Dear Mr. Smith : 

The proposition in your letter of J,me P-4th is 
indeed perplexing, but I am i nc l i ned t o t hi nk it would be 
b~tter t o pay out of the ..aJea:R up b22d~et the ' 1100 for the 
Korth Carolina schools t hat belong 1nt:fie TuSkegee period, 
i nasmuch 8S ther e hove been so many cancellations of, 
s chools provi ded f or 1n the elean-up budge t in t hat s tat e. 
J t s ee~s to ma it would be less of a eomplicat i on t o put 
a memorandum on the clean-up budget to t he effect that 
the oe s ehools i naming them, .have been subst1 tuted for 
certain eance led schools , naming t hem, t hen t o make 
necessar y a change in the reports of our auditor and a 
new, and perhaps con fus ing , entry in our books . Theref ore, 
I have today asked Mr. Lessing J. Rosenwald to s end you 
eheck f or ~~ 1100 , t o the er der of the Nort Carol ina St ate 
Dept . of Public I nstruction, to be char ged agal nst the 
cl ean-up budget . 

When you have r eady t he memorandum to r e wri tten 
upon the cl ean-up budget, please s end a copy to me to f ile 
so that our reeords wi l l agr ee . 

Si ncerely yours, 

WCG-R 

Mr- . s .L. Sm1 t h, 
aommereial Club BldG. , 

Nashville , Tenn . 

\ 



THE JULIUS ROSENWALD FUND 

S.L,S M ITH 

COMMEAC IAL CLUB BU I LD I NG 

N A SH VI L.. L..E, T E NN ES S EE 

01!:N~RAL F'I EL O A OE NT F'OR RURAL SC I-IOOLS 

Dc.ar .L.r. Grav-es : 

.lort.h C,.rolina hr cl. t>.n o.pproprie,tion un er 
~he clean- up bu( -et of ;?5, '1 ;o . \le cnt the State Depnrt ... c1n, 
of Pu~lic lnstruct.L':>11 a _cc..r :or 1; >000 . 00 . I "'·e c .. ··E vrt 
dn.ted Decen.bcr 30-tl , -'ro1 .. t ... c i'inancit 1 cler.c of t, .. e .:>vc.t-e 
De '"'r1,1.er.t of Public Instn1ctio11 of .tor-:.. C2rolinP , • v ,i·1l 

.,;11 , bee had been pa.id out up 'vo ·c.ha.:. c ... r ~e for -.,chools cor..inr 
um er t.he clean- u-o 1 t . 11.is rep1•csents in nost part only 
~ ... "Y'tit'.l P":i-•-'~ ol"l ~ne c, ')ols_, 1 o~ of ~1hich are co ... plete . 
T11.P-:r arc very ba ly in need of enour h 1 .... oney to n., .. ;:e -che :::ull 
-o, y .. ,ent on all co .:'i~e:.ed schools .- t once . I ~hiruc if ycu could 
send them ~lC , 000 now , i~ would e sufficient with the Q3 , 200 
0'1 •1r,nd to p2.y for o.11 schools fully com:ple·(.ed in Jo.nu~ ry . 
Lr. Yeubold told me thct they D!"" very anxious to ~e>1c' cut chec .. s 
.:or all schools co111ple .. .;ed as cc rly in the r!lonth of Jt..nu2.ry ,~s 
po...,sible . 

Sincerely yours , 

SLS- C 

Lr. ,'!ill ial!l C. Gra·.r es , 

;; Scaro , Roebuc ... c am Co. ,paviy , 



DUPLICA'.r:E 
Nashville , Tennessee 
July 28, 1921 

Received of s. L. Smith, General Field Agent of The Juli us 
Rosenwald Fund, personal check No . 326, amounti ng to 
One Hundred and---------------------------------No/100 Dollars $100 . 00. 

Explanation 

In lieu of cheek Ho. 1041 
issued by Tuokegce to Supt. 
J . ll. Star):, Cowet a County , Grantvi lle School, 
which check was lost. If said check ie found 
we guarantee that 1 t ,111 be returned to 
s. L. Smith for cancellation. 

Sign anc.l return 



June 22 , 1921. 

COPY 

Dear kr. Favrot: 

In referring to the auditor' s r eport I find 
that the following checks were issued by Tuskegee, but are still 
outstanding : 

182 

230 

To Whom I ssued 

A. L. Allen, winn Pari sh, 
Winfield , Loui s i ana 
S. A. Caldwell, korehouse Pari sh, 
tenn extension ke r Rouge School . 

Arr.cunt 

$90.00 

50 .00 

As the books have been closed at Tuskegee , we 
are writing to find out whether or not these checks will be 
presented for payment. If not prAsented before the 30th day of 
June there will be no funds with which to pay them, a,s all the 
funds revert by that time . I wish you would please look into the 
matter and if the money is due these superintendents, return to v.s 
the old checks issued ·oy Tuskeeee vii th a statement to this effec t , 
and we shall irrJnedia tely issue you new checks for the ar,.ounts , 
but we canno t do this after June 30th. 

We shall certainly appreciate it if you wi ll help 
.us strai ghten this out , a8 we want to have everything pertaining 
to the Tuskegee regime and the clean-up budget fully closed in 
by July 1s t. 

Mr . Leo M. Favrot , 
State Dept . of Education , 

~aton Rouge, Louisiana 

Sincerely yours , 

SIGNED S. L. SMITH 



~r. S. L. Smi th, 
Commerc i al Club Bui ldi ng, 
Nashville , Tennessee 

Dear Mr . Smith: 

July 16, 1921. 

COPY 

Thank you very much for your letter of 
J uly 13th and for the check of $100 for balance due on 
the Pantego school , Beaufort County. I am today forward­
ing it to the Superintendent to settle that accounto 

Very sincerely you rs , 

SI GNF,D N • c. NF:VffiOLD 
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